Subsequent to a change in accounting policy, the FY21 and H1 FY22 statutory financial statements account for the PhotonAssay unit leases on
an operating lease basis. This adjustment serves to present FY20 on a like-for-like basis with the other financial periods presented in the pro forma
income statement.

Chrysos Corporation Limited
Prospectus

79

4. Financial Information CONTINUED

4.4 HISTORICAL STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Chrysos’ Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position is
shown in Table 14 below. Table 14 also sets out the pro forma adjustments to arrive at the Pro Forma Historical Statement
of Financial Position, including the effects of the Offer as if they had occurred as at 31 December 2021. The Pro Forma
Historical Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being necessarily
indicative of the financial position of Chrysos upon Completion of the Offer or at a future date.

Table 14: Historical Statutory and Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position at 31 December 2021

$000’s Notes
Statutory at

31-Dec-21
Impact of
the Offer

Pro Forma at
31-Dec-21

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1 33,394 61,315 94,709
Term deposits 12,006 – 12,006
Trade and other receivables 3,218 – 3,218
Current tax asset 1,327 – 1,327
Other current assets 200 – 200
Prepayments 2,876 – 2,876
Total current assets 53,021 61,315 114,336
Non-current assets
Plant and equipment 24,014 – 24,014
Right-of-use assets 207 – 207
Intangible assets 879 – 879
Total non-current assets 25,100 – 25,100
Total assets 78,121 61,315 139,436
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (5,517) – (5,517)
Borrowings (4,900) – (4,900)
Lease liabilities (215) – (215)
Employee benefits (538) – (538)
Other financial liabilities (823) – (823)
Provisions (2,085) – (2,085)
Total current liabilities (14,078) – (14,078)
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,308) – (1,308)
Employee benefits (31) – (31)
Other financial liabilities (1,630) – (1,630)
Provisions (385) – (385)
Total non-current liabilities (3,354) – (3,354)
Total liabilities (17,433) – (17,433)
Net assets 60,689 61,315 122,004
Equity
Issued capital 1 71,812 63,209 135,021
Retained losses 1 (12,194) (1,894) (14,088)
Share-based payment reserve 1,071 – 1,071
Total equity 60,689 61,315 122,004

80 chrysos.com.au

Notes:
1.	 Impact of the Offer: The pro forma cash and cash equivalents adjustment relates to the impact of the Offer, being cash proceeds net of the estimated

transaction costs. This equates to cash proceeds of $61,315 thousand net of transaction costs and associated GST still to be paid in FY22. There is no
tax offset against transaction costs, given a deferred tax asset relating to accumulated tax losses has not been recognised in the 31 December 2021
statutory statement of financial position, on the basis that Chrysos is not expected to redeem its carried forward tax losses in the near future.

[…]

The changes in the assumptions set out in the sensitivity analysis in this Section 4.7.5 are not intended to be indicative of
the complete range of variations that may be experienced. The sensitivity analysis is intended as a guide only and variations
in actual performance could exceed the ranges shown.

Care should be taken in interpreting these sensitivities. The estimated impact of changes in each of the variables has been
calculated in isolation from changes in other variables, in order to demonstrate the likely impact on the forecast. In practice,
changes in variables may offset each other or be additive, and it is likely that the Company would respond to any adverse
change in one variable by seeking to minimise its net effect.

4.8 INDEBTEDNESS
Chrysos’ pro forma net cash (defined in Section 4.2.4) as at 31 December 2021 is shown in Table 26 below. The pro forma net
debt takes into account the anticipated net proceeds of the Offer at Completion, as if this took place as at 31 December 2021.

The pro forma net cash as at 31 December 2021 of $40,285 does not reflect the cash flows of the business between
31 December 2021 and Completion of the Offer.

Table 26: Pro Forma Indebtedness at 31 December 2021

$000’s Notes
Statutory at

31-Dec-21
Impact of
the Offer

Pro Forma at
31-Dec-21

Cash and cash equivalents 1 33,394 61,315 94,709
Term deposits 12,006  12,006
Lease liabilities (215) – (215)
Borrowings 2 (4,900) – (4,900)
Net cash/(debt) 40,285 61,315 101,599

Notes:
1.	 Net cash raised from the Offer of $61,315 thousand will be applied as outlined in Table 14 and Section 8.5. Upon Completion of the Offer, the Company

will have an expected net cash position of $101,599 thousand. Refer to the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Information for further details
(Table 14).

2.	 The Company has facilities of $7,500 thousand, of which $4,900 thousand was drawn down in September 2021. Due to the restatement and reissuance
of the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2021, in which the Group changed its accounting for leases of its PhotonAssay machines as